Cancelling the Vesting of a Reserve in the Maramarua Mechanics' Institute (Incorporated)

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is a reserve for a site for a mechanics' institute and athenaeum, and is vested, in trust, in the Maramarua Mechanics' Institute (Incorporated): And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the Maramarua Mechanics' Institute (Incorporated) has duly consented to such cancellation: Now, therefore, pursuant to subsection (1) of section 10 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby cancels the vesting in the Maramarua Mechanics' Institute (Incorporated) of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENT 55A, Parish of Maramarua, situated in Block I, Piako Survey District: Area, 2 roods, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 136, folio 239. (S.O. plan 18417.) T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 51852; D.O. 8/997)

Vesting a Reserve in the Waikato County Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for a site for a mechanics' institute and athenaeum: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Chairman, Council-lors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waikato: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Waikato, in trust, for a site for a mechanics' institute and athenaeum.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALLOTMENT 55A, Parish of Maramarua, situated in Block I, Piako Survey District: Area, 2 roods, more or less. All certificate of title, Volume 136, folio 239. (S.O. plan 18417.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 51852; D.O. 8/997)

Vesting a Reserve in the Southern Hawke's Bay Rabbit Board

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart as a reserve for Rabbit Board

We been duly set apart as a reserve for Rabbit Board buildings: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Southern Hawke's Bay Rabbit Board: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Southern Hawke's Bay Rabbit Board, in trust, for Rabbit Board buildings.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

SECTION 14, Block II, Weber Survey District: Area, 10 acres 1 rood 24 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948. (S.O. plan 539.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/762; D.O. Misc. 1061)

Vesting a Reserve in the Whangarei Borough Council

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto has been duly set apart at been duly set apart as a reserve for recreation purposes:

purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserve in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Whangarei: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 9 of the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that, from and after the day of the date hereof, the reserve described in the Schedule hereto shall become vested in the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Whangarei in trust for recreation Burgesses of the Borough of Whangarei, in trust, for recreation purposes.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT LOTS 55 and 65, Deposited Plan No. 38048, being part Te Wharowharo and Kirikiri Nos 1, 2, and 3 Blocks, situated in Block XII, Purua Survey District: Area, 3 acres and 30 perches, more or less. Subject to the reservations and conditions imposed by section 59 of the Land Act 1948, (S.O. plan 37557.)

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. H.O. 1/1107/1/8; D.O. 8/1538)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Coronation Park Domain

> C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 44 of the Public Reserves and P Domains Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints

Ppoints Frederick Leonard Bacon, George Stanley Blake, Victor Walter Dalton, Robert William Lowry, Charles Sydney Lye, Frederick James Pool, James Edwin Silcock, Harvey Neal Taylor, and Reginald Carlyle Trembath ation Park Domain Board. 1

to be the Coronation Park Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Tuesday, the 15th day of September 1953, at 8 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the R.S.A. Hall, Waihi Beach, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—CORONATION PARK DOMAIN LOT 125, Deposited Plan No. 35465, being part Waihi No. 5 Block, situated in Block III, Waihi North Survey District: Area, 14 acres and 30 perches, more or less. Part certificate of title, Volume 613, folio 181.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1316; D.O. 8/1024)

Domain Board Appointed to Have Control of the Waikakahi Domain

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 9th day of September 1953

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

DURSUANT to the Public Reserves and Domains Act 1928, P His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby revokes an Order in Council dated 16 January 1946 and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the 24th day of that month, appointing a Domain Board to control the Waikakahi Domain, and hereby expecting and hereby appoints

The Waimate Acclimatization Society

to be the Waikakahi Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and hereby appoints Thursday, the 24th day of September 1953, at 7.30 o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the office of the Waimate Acclima-tization Society, Graham and Clears Building, Waimate, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held,